

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8254/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/11/2012  
in OPFC No. 3058/2012 passed by the High Court of Kerala at  
Ernakulam)

BINDU PRAMOD PANICKER &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD VIDYANDHAR PANICKER

Respondent(s)

Date : 30/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.  
Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv.  
Mr. Sridhar J., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This is a rather unfortunate case.

With a view to sort out at least a part of the problems, an  
order dated 20.09.2013 was passed to the effect that  
the  
respondent will take the girl child, who is now aged about three  
years old and presently residing with the respondent to Kerala so  
that she can meet her mother as well as her grand mother.

Learned counsel for the respondent says that pursuant to the  
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
order  
Meenakshi Kohli  
Date: 2014.08.06  
12:19:48 IST

dated 20.09.2013, he did take the child to Kerala  
but  
Reason:

because of some problems, an altercation seems to have broken out  
and therefore, he came back.

2

We are of the view that the interest of the child must be  
taken care of by the father but it will be in the interest of the

child if she is allowed to spend some time with her grand mother and mother.

Learned counsel for the respondent has agreed to take the child to Kerala and allow her to spend about one week with her grand mother.

The grand mother will, of course, be at liberty to take the child to the mother, who is semi-comatose but staying with her.

Learned counsel for the respondent says that the father will stay in a place somewhere close to the residence of the grand mother.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has no objection if the respondent is permitted to spend about two hours in a day with the child so that she can have the comfort both of the father as well as the grand mother/mother.

Learned counsel for the respondent says that he will take the child to Kerala on or about 15th of August, 2014 for about one week.

The matter be listed on 25.08.2014 positively.

(R.NATARAJAN)  
Court Master

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
Court Master