

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8254/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/11/2012  
in OPFC No. 3058/2012 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At  
Ernakulam)

BINDU PRAMOD PANICKER &amp; ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD VIDYANDHAR PANICKER Respondent(s)  
(With interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date : 25/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Renjith. B ,Adv.  
Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv.  
Mr. Sridhar J., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

On 30th July, 2014, in the interest of the child of the parties before us, we had directed the father (respondent) to take the child to Kerala to meet her mother as well as grand-mother.

Learned counsel for the respondent had agreed to take the child to Kerala and allow her to spend about a week with her mother and grand-mother.

Today, the father says that he has some threat to his life and therefore he cannot take the child to Kerala.

Signature Not Verified

The father is present in court today and he was asked through

Digitally signed by  
Meenakshi Kohli

his counsel whether he is prepared to take the child to Kerala, if

Date: 2014.08.29

05:39:10 IST

Reason:

he is provided with police protection in Kerala.

1

The respondent has agreed to this and says that he will take the child to Kerala within a week. He will reach Vavvakavu, Kollam, Kerala on 31st August, 2014.

Before 31st August, 2014, learned counsel for the respondent will inform SHO, Karunagapalli Police Station that the respondent may be provided with police protection, if it is necessary, so that the child can meet her mother and grand-mother for one week i.e. till 7th September, 2014.

After 7th September, 2014, the respondent may take the child back to his village.

List immediately after 7th September, 2014.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER